

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 15-2022

"REORGANIZING AND STRENGTHENING THE MUNICIPAL HEALTH BOARD OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN".

WHEREAS, Sec. 102 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 mandates organization of Municipal Health Board, specifying functions and responsibilities thereof;

WHEREAS, due to the fast development in Santa Ana, leading to as a 2nd Class Municipality, the effective and efficient delivery of programs and services to the people involves participation of the different sectors;

WHEREAS, several members of the Board are no longer around to perform duties and functions with the members due to retirement, re-election, etc. and need to be replaced by active or incumbent personnel;

NOW HEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION, Municipal Mayor of Santa Ana, Cagayan by virtue of the power vested in me by law do hereby order the following:

SECTION I- The Municipal Health Board of Santa Ana is hereby organized and strengthened, to be composed as follows:

Chairman
Co-Chairman

Members

: Hon. Nelson P. robinion, Municipal Mayor

: Dr. Cesar B. Cating, M.D., Municipal Health Officer : Hon. Delfin A. Nepomuceno III, SBM/Chairman Comm.

on Health

Dr. Mylene Palpallatoc, M.D., Sta. Ana Community Hospital Representative

Sr. Aiada Vasallo, F.A.S., Father Gerry Filippetto Memorial Hospital, Inc. Representative

Ms. Jimely C. Quiñones, Nurse II/RHU Representative

Ms. Liza C. Antonio, RHU, RSI

Ms. Heidee Marion L. Sunico, DOH/RO2 Representative

Ms. Gloria Rugrug, BHW President

Ms. Haidee Marion L. Sunico, DOH-RO2 Rep.

Ms. Grace Ruiz, CEZA Representative Ms. Charity Miranda, BNS President Ms. Gloria Rugrug, BHW President

Ms. Emerlinda R. Rodriguez, Municipal Budget Officer Mr. Magnerecio D. Pascua, Municipal Accountant

Secretariat : Ms. Rhea Salve Escalante, Head

Ms. Kristel Garcia, Member

Ms. Melcris N. Rumbaoa, Member





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

SECTION II. Functions of the Municipal Health Board

- Propose to the Sanggunian concerned, in accordance with standards and criteria set by the DOH annual budgetary allocations for the operation and maintenance of health facilities and services within the municipality.
- 2. Serve as an advisory committee to the Sanggunian concerned on health agencies on matters such as, but not limited to, personnel selection and promotion, bids and awards, grievance and complaints,
 - personnel discipline, budget review, operations review and similar functions.
- 3. Consistent with the technical and administrative standards of the DOH, create committees which shall advise local health agencies on matters such as, but not limited to, personnel selection and promotion, bids and awards, grievance and complaints, personnel discipline, budget review, operations review and similar functions.

SECTION III. The board shall have a meeting every last Tuesday of the month.

SECTION IV. Effectivity

This ORDER takes effects and remain in force upon signing hereof until a new order be issued.

DONE this 13th day of May, 2022 at Santa Ana, Cagayan, Philippines.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

